MEMORANDUM
TO: Chapel Hill Planning Commission

FROM: Gene Poveromo, Development Manager
Kay Pearlstein, Senior Planner

SUBJECT:  Site Plan Review Application — 506-100 Whitaker Street, Units 100 and 200,
Northside Neighborhood Conservation District (File No. 15-004)

DATE: February 17, 2015

We have completed our review of the Site Plan Review application noted above. We
recommend approval with conditions.

INTRODUCTION

This application, submitted by Habitat for Humanity of Orange County, proposes to construct a
new duplex with 2,250 square feet, 1,125 sq. ft. each side, on a 13,644 square foot lot (.3 acres).
Each unit in the proposed one-story duplex includes two bedrooms, bathroom, and laundry room.

The property is located in the Northside Neighborhood Conservation District and within the
Residential-3 (R-3) zoning district.

\ \
vt e vy

N WA T !
\ A 0 O s s I
\ 95 \ | Y s J‘wHIrAIiERE" 2 (
——T A "\_ v v RN
LY ) { L
I 4 | ! | 17 S | J9" -
A [ et
WA 7, _‘ 2 ‘_ _ W
- ! N 7 prt 7 =
L. Rt I ) | { _/
— 7 LA S \ 7
A o g
! 7 ‘2 -
[ S o V& T
RS g A ,, \a% A
- & o A , A
ey £l [ 4 I \
< z L e 7 \ X
e Bl 7 A LT
- & - AT |
| | — o j ,f:/’/l |
k B A AAIR I T S e |
S I T A B = " 1 |
==l —I__ 1 ¢ - 1
STP«F?-‘TE oR. — |8 4
L _ | 15 \
|| | |l — _— % \ Legend
— IR J— 1Z| [ 506 whnitaser st units 100 & 200
\ — —— |l
\ L7 [77] suter sor

\ \
| ! — | - ity Limits
gbﬂrcg\sfnawr;xna'rplanningr ning 2014115 whitaker 506 Huplex—— | g &

5




BACKGROUND

Community Design Commission: The Land Use Management Ordinance requires the
Community Design Commission to approve duplex building elevations and site plans for
compliance with duplex design guidelines and also to review all concept plans for single-family
and multi-family developments with additions proposing more than 600 sg. ft. in Northside and
Pine Knolls Neighborhood Conservation Districts. A Concept Plan and duplex building
elevation and site plan applications were reviewed and approved by the Community Design
Commission at its meeting on January 27, 2015.

A summary of the Community Design Commission’s review of the Concept Plan for 506-100
Whitaker Street comments are provided below:

e Preserve as many large trees as possible;

e The Commission supported the location of the two front doors and color palette
proposed for the exterior; and

e Suggested consideration of providing a sidewalk from the front door to Whitaker Street.

The duplex was approved with the following two conditions:

1) Use a fence along the western property line not landscaping to provide separation between
the driveway and adjacent house and

2) Use “can” lighting under the front porch.

The two conditions are included in Resolution A.

Board of Adjustment: The applicant requested two dimensional variances from the Board of
Adjustment to the Northside NCD standards: 1) maximum floor area; and 2) minimum interior
eastern setback. On February 4, 2015 the Board of Adjustment approved both variance requests
to: increase the maximum floor area for the building by 500 sqg. ft. to 2,250 sq. ft.; and 2) allow a
4-foot encroachment into the eastern 8-foot setback.

EVALUATION
Northside Neighborhood Conservation District Site Plan Review applications are evaluated
based on compliance with the procedural and dimensional requirements of the Land Use
Management Ordinance; and the design standards in the Council approved Northside
Neighborhood Conservation District Design Guidelines.

Land Use Management Ordinance:

We believe that the proposed application, with the conditions proposed in the attached

resolution, meets all regulations and standards of the Land Use Management Ordinance
pertaining to the Northside Neighborhood Conservation District. A checklist of these regulations
and standards can be found as Attachment 1.



We also note that because this is a duplex, the maximum number of vehicles that could be parked
on this lot is four. As required by the Land Use Management Ordinance, the proposed parking
area must be clearly delineated and marked as well as maintained in a safe and sanitary
condition.

RECOMMENDATION

We recommend that the Planning Commission adopt Resolution A, approving the Site Plan
Review application, with the stipulations noted. We recommend that the applicant provide an as-
built survey prior to receiving a Building Final for a Certificate of Occupancy.

Following Planning Commission approval, the applicant will proceed with a Zoning Compliance
Permit application, demonstrating compliance with the Land Use Management Ordinance and
supplemental conditions identified in the attached resolution.

ATTACHMENTS

Checkilist

Resolution A
Resolution B
Applicant’s Materials

MPwnh e



ATTACHMENT 1

Checklist of Regulations and Standards

506-100 Whitaker Street, Units
100 and 200

STAFF EVALUATION

Residential-3 Zoning District
. . COMPLIANCE
Northside Nglghb_orhood STANDARD APPLICATION WITH ORDINANCE
Conservation District
Land Use Management
Ordinance Standards:
Street — 30 feet . i
Street — 24 feet Interior — 4 v i'for()()tv\gllt#(;/r?]r,'[ﬁgce
Setbacks Interior — 8 feet feet*Variance - )
Board of Adjustment
Solar — 11 feet from BOA (BOA)
Solar — 11 % ft.
Floor Area Ratio 0.25 0.25 \
2,250 sq. ft.* < with variance from
Floor Area (maximum) 1,750 sq. ft. with Variance the Board of
from the BOA Adjustment
Vehicle Parking Spaces (maximum) 4 4 \
Front Yard Parking (maximum) 40% 0% \
Primary Height (maximum) 20 feet 11.5 feet \
Secondary Height (maximum) 26 feet 21 feet \
Bedroom to Bathroom Ratio <1 (more than 2| 2 bedrooms, 1 \
bedrooms) bath
Amount of Impervious Surface 50% 42% \
Erosion and Sedimentation Control n/a n/a
Steep Slope Disturbance n/a n/a
Land Disturbance 9,400 sq. ft. \
Stormwater Management n/a n/a
Drainage Plan \ \ with ZCP submission
Tree Protection \ \ with ZCP submission
o \ with condition of
Lighting n/a CDC
Utility Lines Underground V < with ZCP submission
Public Water and Sewer \ \ with ZCP submission
confirmation




Resource Conservation District
g n/a n/a
Regulations
Watershed Protection District n/a n/a
Northside Neighborhood COMPLIANCE
Conservation District STANDARD APPLICATION WITH
Design Guidelines: GUIDELINES
Building orientation Fac!ng street and Oriented toward N
consistent setbacks street
Landscaping, lighting, \ with Resolution
Site Design sidewalks, building See site plan A
placement
Located at side or rear
of house; 40% .
NPT Parking area
. limitation; not obscure
Parking , located at rear of v
front door; clearly house
distinguished from
front yard
Fencing Consistent along block Not Proposed v W'th.C.:DC
condition
Porches Should have porch or N N
covered stoop
Windows on all sides; | See site plan and
Design Details respect character of application N

neighborhood in scale
and proportion;

N/A — Not applicable




RESOLUTION A
(Approving Application)

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN APPLICATION FOR A SITE PLAN APPLICATION
FOR 506-100, Units 100 and 200 (File No.15-004)

BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the Town of Chapel Hill that it finds that the
506-100 Whitaker Street, units 100 and 200 Site Plan Application, proposed by the property
owner, Habitat for Humanity of Orange County, on the property identified as Orange County
Parcel Identification Number 9788-07-7548 if developed according to plans dated December 02,
2014, and building elevations dated December 19, 2014, the Community Design Commission
approval from January 27, 2015, the Board of Adjustment approval from February 4, 2015 and
the conditions listed below, would comply with the provisions of the Land Use Management
Ordinance and Design Manual:

These findings are based on the following supplemental stipulations:

Stipulations Specific to the Development

1. That construction shall begin within one year from the date of approval and be completed
within two years from the date of approval.

2. That the applicant must obtain a Zoning Compliance Permit prior to beginning any
construction work.

3. That the limits of land disturbance with tree protection fencing shall be shown on the Site
Plan, to be approved by the Town Manager prior to issuance of a Zoning Compliance Permit.
That tree protection fencing be installed prior to any land disturbance on the site.

4. That a wooden, privacy fence be installed along the western property line to the dumpster
screen wall.

5. That the front porch include “can” lighting rather than a fixture.

6. That prior to issuance of Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant submit documentation
certified by a registered architect that the floor area, as defined by Land Use Management
Ordinance, does not exceed 2,250 square feet.

7. Occupancy by more than four (4) persons who are not related by blood, adoption, marriage,
or domestic partnership is prohibited.

8. Parking restrictions limit the number of parked vehicles on the lot to four vehicles. That the
parking area be clearly delineated and marked with a safe and sanitary surface.

9. That a Drainage Plan must be reviewed and approved by the Town Manager prior to issuance
of a Zoning Compliance Permit. The plan must provide for dispersal of roof water in a non-
erosive condition. All drainage structures are prohibited within the building setbacks.



10. That the applicant obtains a Driveway Permit from Scott Newton, Engineering Inspector,
(919 968-2833) prior to beginning land disturbance.

11. That certified as-build plans, signed and sealed by a North Carolina Registered Professional
Land Surveyor showing building height limitations, building footprints, driveways, and all
other impervious surfaces located on the zoning lot be submitted prior to Building Final for
issuance of Certificate of Occupancy.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the Town of Chapel Hill
hereby approves the application for a Site Plan for 506-100 Whitaker Street for units 100 and
200in accordance with the plans and conditions listed above.

This the 17th day of February, 2015.



RESOLUTION B
(Denying Application)

A RESOLUTION DENYING AN APPLICATION FOR A SITE PLAN FOR 505-100
Whitaker Street, UNITS 100 AND 200 (File No. 15-004)

BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the Town of Chapel Hill that it finds that the
506-100 Whitaker Street, units 100 and 200, proposed by Habitat for Humanity of Orange
County, on the property identified as Orange County Parcel Identification Number 9788-07-
7548, if developed according to plans dated according to plans dated December 02, 2014, and
building elevations dated December 19, 2014 , and the conditions listed below, would not
comply with the provisions of the Land Use Management Ordinance:

These findings are based on the following:

(INSERT REASONS FOR DENIAL)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Planning Commission hereby denies the application for
the 506-100 Whitaker Street, Units 100 and 200 Site Plan.

This the 17" day of February 2015.



APPLICATION FOR
NORTHSIDE/PINE KNOLLS
SITE PLAN/ZONING
COMPLIANCE APPLICATION

TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL

Planning Department

405 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd

Chapel Hill, NC 27514

phone (919) 968-2728  fax (919) 969-2014
www.townofchapelhill.org

Parcel Identifier Number (PIN): q7 ?? 07 75"f ? Date: [n |‘1 ~ '5

Section A: Project Information

Construction adding 250 square feet or more of floor area and any demolition project.

Property Address: 50@ « (00 W l‘h&\(tr S frqc‘—

Zoning District: R -2 [Gworthside (CD-1) [] pine Knolls (CD-4)

Construct new aPhordable Avplex

Project Description:

by btat P Nuwx&m‘ff\f

' Section B: Applicant, Owner and/or Contract Purchaser Information

Applicant Information {to whom correspondence will be mailed)

Name: [Aabitar Ao \‘\‘umam{‘\, o OTM& Ce. (-\;IQ'/ Momsen ~ Hodson
Address: EE Vilesow Ceute ﬂ.n‘ ; Su. fe. L ”0 t

City: Cl’\a}o o 1A State: NC. Zip Code: 275 [ Y

Phone: QE-LT 7 1 598 Email: & pr o an sa~ I vd 56 i @ Ow%J&L\mef‘&f". o ':jf

The undersigned applicant hereby certifies that, to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, all information supplied with this
application is true and accurate.

Signature: ﬂm ﬁ%/,‘,&‘h_____ Date: ["- /'-f ~-(S

Owner/Contract Purc(aser Information:

[J] Owner [}contract Purchaser
=
NamEs Same. 85 appl cant
L
Address:
City: State: Zip Code:
Phone: Email:

The undersigned property owner(s) or contract purchaser{s) hereby certifies that, to the best of his knowledge and belief, all
information supplied with this application is true and accurate authorize(s) the filing of this application, and authorize(s) on-site
review by authorized staff. I hereby acknowledge receipt of information concerning occupancy limits, as defined by the Land Use
Management Ordinance for dwelling units, single family, two family, and two-family-duplex.

Signature: rpﬂ;z\ //ée\wu»%*é"‘ petet ( ™ { '{'“ / 5/

Revised 01.31.12 Permit Number:




SUBMITTA

L REQUIREMENTS

TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL

Planning Department

Date lot was originally created 146 Y

Net Land Area (NLA): Area within zoning lot boundaries NLA= f9~| U}{L sq. ft
a) Credited Street Area (total adjacent frontage) x % width of public right- :

Choose one, or both, of ) ( ! ge) F re CSA= (O (- |s9 ft

the following (a or b,) not - -
b) Credited Permanent Open Space (total adjacent frontage) x ¥ public or

to exceed 10% of NLA , COs= sq. ft
dedicated open space

TOTAL: NLA + CSA and/or COS = Gross Land Area (not to exceed NLA + 10%) GLA= { 3 LY 'f sq. ft

Section D: Specia] Protection Areas, Land Disturbance and Impérvibhé Area

Special Protection Areas: (check all those that apply)

[] Jordan Buffer [J Resource Conservation District [] 100 Year Floodplain [ watershed Protection District
Land Disturbance Total (sq ft)
Area of Land Disturbance (Includes: footprint of proposed activity plus work area envelope, staging area for
materials, access/equipment paths, and all grading) q i LfOO
Area of Land Disturbance within RCD O
Area of Land Disturbance within Jordan Buffer (9]
Impervious Area Existing (sq ft) Demolition (sq ft) | Proposed (sq ft) Total (sq ft)
Impervious Surface Area (ISA) \_g () _f 0 5@ 00 5100

i i
Impervious Surface Ratio: Percent Impervious g : L{ o
Surface Area of Gross Land Area (ISA/GLA) % Lo
If located in Watershed Protection District, % of
impervious surface on 7/1/1993

Section E: Dimensions

. . Required by -
Dimensional Requirements L Existing Proposed

Street b 5 g 30
Sethacks Interior (neighboring property lines) g THTH
(minimum) E 8 RIOPECY .- Lf e .

Solar (northern property line) il jis
Height (maximum) 26“ 217
Front Yard Parking NONE

Page 2 of 6

Revised 01.31.12

Permit Number:




SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS
TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL
Planning Department

Floor Area (in square footage) I\:?:: ::::1 Existing Demolition Proposed Total
Total floor area on zoning lot '3{ 000 O 0 A XSO Q‘ 250
T Y +
Garage building area
Floor area on each side of duplex HAE it vadimce lirs”
Floor area of accessory apartment
Check all that apply
Water [ owasa (] individual well ] other
Sewer [+ owasa (] individual Septic Tank ] other
Electrical [] underground [+Above Ground
Telephone [:I Underground B/Above Ground
Solid Waste [+ Town 7 private

- 7, : "Re_QUi'remenf.S :

The following must accompany your application. Failure to do so will result in your application being considered incomplete. For
assistance with this application, please contact the Chapel Hill Planning Department at (919)968-2728 or at
planning@townofchapelhill.org. For detailed information, please refer to the Description of Detailed Information handout.

NA

=

Application fee (Refer to fee schedule) Please note that the RCD fee is higher

Recorded plat or deed verifying property current ownership

Public Water/Sewer Confirmation — from OWASA or Orange County Health Department approval
Recorded Plat of easements, right-of-way, and dedications, if applicable Pm\\ M\Aq‘_yx\l Piat

Building Elevation (label building height from top of roof to mean natural grade line)

Statement of Compliance with Design Guidelines (attached) — Written response to each point in guidelines

Floor Plan — compliance with bedroom/bathroom ratio

Front Yard Parking — compliance with allowable percentage

W N e W

Digital Files — provide digital files of all plans and documents (file size limited to 10 MG)

=
o

Mailing List of Property Owners, (electronic copy) —increase in floor area or garage proposed

=
=

. Number of addresses on mailing list Mailing fee 9('77

SN

-
N

. RCD, Jordan Buffer, Floodplains, & Wetland determination - please contact Planning Department at (919) 968-2728

MA
Mi
N

[N
w

. Resource Conservation District Encroachment Exemption or Variance (determined by Planning)

=
-

. Jordan Buffer Notice of Exemption, Authorization Certificate or Mitigation Plan Approval {determined by Planning)

[
w

. Erosion Control Permit {Orange County, or State only if land disturbance greater than 20,000 sq ft)

[y
(23]

. Statement of Compliance with Comprehensive Plan — 12 themes

.
>~

Digital photos of site and surrounding properties
. Reduced Site Plan Set (reduced to 8.5"x11")

UGS R

[y
oo

Page 3 of 6
Revised 01.31.12 Permit Number:
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ROOT CROWN
TO BE 2" ABOVE
FINISH GRADE

FINISH GRADE

3" SHREDDED HARDWOOD
MULCH

/7 2" WATER COLLAR

M%\H M%H\

BACKFILL SHALL BE 2/3 EXISTING SOIL
AND 1/3 ORGANIC TOPSOIL MIX

2X WIDTH OF
ROOTBALL

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

WELL MIXED AND FRIABLE.
SCORE SIDES OF ROOTBALL WITH

WIDE NYLON WEBBING,;
STAKE TREES AT DIRECTION
OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

REMOVE STAKING AFTER

FIRST YEAR.
ROOT CROWN TO BE ~
4" ABOVE EXISTING
GRADE: DO NOT PLACE

BACKFILL MATERIAL
ON TOP OF ROOT BALL.

4" WATER COLLAR

FINISH GRADE

/3" SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH

PULL BACK BURLAP AND WIRE BASKET

TO BOTTOM OF ROOT BALL PRIOR
TO BACKEFILL.

BACKFILL MATERIALS SHALL BE
/ 2 EXISTING SOIL, FRIABLE

AND LOOSE MIXED WITH 1/3
CLEAN TOPSOIL AND

~\

7\ CLEAN ORGANIC MATERIAL.
5' TALL
2"x2" WOOD STAKE | | COMPACTED BACKFILL
: TO PREVENT SETTLING:
12 INTO SOt 2X WIDTH OF CUT BACK BURLAP AND WIRE
ROOTBALL BASKET FROM TOP AND SIDES
OF ROOTBALL.
TREE PLANTING DETAIL
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LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE NOTES:

LAWN: SEEDING. LAWN WILL BE MOWED AS NEEDED TO MAINTAIN A NEAT
APPEARANCE.

MOW FESCUE TO A HEIGHT OF 2"-3* AND BERMUDA TO 2"
PRE-EMERGENT
MAY.

PLANT BEDS: SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED IN ALL
PLANT
BEDS AND AROUND ALL TREES TO A DEPTH OF 3". ADDITIONAL MULCH SHALL
BE APPLIED
ANNUALLY TO MAINTAIN WEED CONTROL. ALL BED LINES WILL BE EDGE CUT
ANNUALLY.
CURBS AND SIDEWALKS WILL BE EDGED TO MAINTAIN A NEAT APPEARANCE.
ALL PLANT BEDS SHALL

KEPT FREE OF WEEDS BY HANDPULLING AND/OR APPLICATION OF POST
EMERGENT HERBICIDE BY

LICENSED PESTICIDE APPLICATOR.
FERTILIZATION:

ALL PLANTS SHALL BE FERTILIZED
ACCORDING TO SOIL TEST ANALYSIS.

TREATED BY LICENSED PEST CONTROL OPERATOR.

PRUNING: ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE KEPT NEAT BY PERIODIC
PRUNING.

GROUNDS: THE GROUNDS SHALL BE CLEANED UP ON A BIWEEKLY BASIS.

SITE SHALL BE KEPT TIDY AND FREE OF TRASH OR DEBRIS. STORM DEBRIS
BE DISPOSED OF OFF SITE.

GENERAL PLANTING NOTES:

BASE MAPPING PROVIDED BY OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY
SITE CONDITIONS AND

NOTIFY OWNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH THE PLAN. CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING

ALL NECESSARY APPROVALS AND PERMITS FOR THE WORK.

PLANT MATERIALS SHALL MEET THE STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS OF
THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF

NURSERYMEN PUBLICATION "AMERICAN STANDARDS FOR NURSERY STOCK".
ALL PLANT MATERIALS

SHALL MEET SIZES AND VARIETIES AS SHOWN. NO SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE
ALLOWED WITHOUT
WRITTEN APPROVAL OF OWNER.

ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE STABILIZED WITH LAWN, PLANTINGS OR
MULCH.

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING

WORK AND IS RESPONSIBLE
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. CONTRACTOR IS

DATE:DECEMBER 22, 2014

SCALE 1"=20'-0"

50

70

FOR REPAIRS TO ANY DAMAGES TO
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES TO PROPERTY INCURRED DURING
LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION.

ALL BED AREAS SHALL BE TILLED TO A DEPTH OF 6" AND 6" CLEAN TOPSOIL
TILLED INTO BED AREA.

ALL PLANT HOLES SHALL BE BACKFILLED WITH 2/3 NATIVE SOIL AND 1/3
ORGANIC MATTER . ALL BACKFILL

SHALL BE FRIABLE AND LOOSE AT TIME OF PLANTING. HOLES SHALL BE FREE
OF PONDED WATER.

MULCH SHALL BE 3" SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH.
PLANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED WHEN WEATHER AND SITE CONDITIONS ARE
FAVORABLE.

AREAS TO RECEIVE LAWN SHALL BE SEEDED WITH BERMUDA SEED
MAY-AUGUST OR FESCUE SEED MARCH -
OCTOBER. TEMPORARY SEEDING OF ANNUAL RYE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR
EROSION CONTROL
UNTIL CONDITIONS ALLOW FOR PERMANENT LAWN ESTABLISHMENT.
CONTRACTOR SHALL LEAVE THE SITE NEAT AND FREE OF ALL TRASH AT THE
END OF EVERY DAYS WORK.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A ONE YEAR WARRANTEE ON ALL PLANTS,
MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP
OF ANY DEFECTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL MONITOR SITE CONDITIONS
MONTHLY AND ADVISE OWNER OF

DEFICIENCIES THAT SHOULD BE CORRECTED FOR PROPER
PLANT GROWTH.

PRELIMINARY NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTION @

HERBICIDE AND FERTILIZER IN EARLY SPRING AND A POST EMERGENT IN

IN THE SPRING
PEST CONTROL: ALL PLANT MATERIALS WILL BE MONITORED FOR SIGNS OF
PEST INFESTATION AND

s

APPLY

201403581

614 Morgan Creek Road
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PIN: 9788-07-6598
OWNER: Florine F. Kirby Heirs
506 Whitoker Street

Chapel Hill,lNC 27516

This property wos acquired by the owners by deed
recorded in Deed Book 3716, Poge 558.
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A 88 Vilcom Center Drive, Suite L110
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‘ - P (919) 932-7077, F (919) 932-7079
i ' ' for Humanity® www.orangehabitat.org
Orange County, NC info@orangehabitat.org

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

Northside concept plan application: 506-100 Whitaker Street

Habitat for Humanity proposes to build a new duplex on a vacant lot on Whitaker Street in the Northside
neighborhood. This proposal satisfies a number of the goals in the 2020 Plan.

A Place for Everyone

The duplex would provide safe, affordable housing for two families in an existing neighborhood that is
close to schools, workplaces, and recreational and art opportunities.

The proposed duplex provides “Family-friendly, accessible exterior and interior places” (PFE.1) and
provides one important aspect of “a range of housing options for current and future residents” (PFE.3).
Habitat families must be residents of Orange County for one year prior to application for housing, so our
families are already part of the community.

Good Places, New Spaces

The Comprehensive Plan emphasizes efforts to strengthen existing neighborhoods. The proposed duplex
fulfills this goal and the intent of the Northside Conservation District. The proposal contributes to the
“range of neighborhood types that address residential, commercial, social, and cultural needs and uses”
(GPNS.5).

Nurturing Our Community

By building two more units of housing in Northside, Habitat for Humanity nurtures the community in
several ways. Habitat houses are green-certified, which means the houses meet rigid specifications for
energy efficiency, indoor air quality, environmental impact, durability, resource efficiency, and
homeowner comfort. This emphasis helps “conserve biological ecosystems within the town boundaries”
(NOC1.) and “supports residents in minimizing their personal footprints”(NOC.7).

Habitat houses feature accessible interiors and optional exterior features for accessibility. This
aspect promotes “aging in place,” which contributes to the stability of neighborhoods by allowing
residents to live there longer.

Finally, the Habitat model uses community funds and volunteers to build houses. This model
strengthens the community through tangible improvements brought about by people working together.
Typically, our volunteers represent many segments of our community that would not necessarily come
together without a project of this type. Previous Habitat work in Northside includes two single family
houses and numerous repair projects for existing homeowners in the neighborhood.

Town and Gown Collaboration

Approximately one third of Habitat for Humanity homebuyer families are employed at either UNC or
UNC HealthCare. The two proposed units would provide a convenient residence for UNC workers,
providing “housing for Town, University, and the Health Care System employees that encourages them to
reside in the community” (TGC.4).
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STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH DESIGN GUIDELINES

Northside Neighborhood Conservation District

Building Orientation
Setbacks are consistent with neighboring structures.
The building faces the street.

Site Design
Landscaping adds to the visual appeal of the neighborhood through the addition of
approved plantings. Safety is enhanced by maintaining visibility at entrances and walkways.
Lighting is provided at entrances and parking areas to improve safety.
Whitaker Street lacks a sidewalk, but a walkway to the street/driveway is provided.
Like other nearby buildings, the structure is oriented on the lot with the long dimension
parallel to the side property lines.

Parking

Parking is located at the rear of the structure.

A driveway is provided on the west side of the property to access the gravel parking area
in the rear. Four parking spaces are provided with a turnaround space.

The parking/driveway areas do not obscure the front doors.

Fencing
No fencing is proposed.

Porches

All front and rear entrances are covered by a roof. Each unit will have a front porch
measuring 8’ X 15°.

The porch materials and style made those of the building.

Design Details

Windows are on all sides of the structure and are symmetrical and consistent in size.

The rear porches, front porches, and rear bedroom form projections that break up the
building mass.

The scale and proportion of the building respects the character and scale of the
neighborhood.

The gable roof on the main structure, the hip roof on the front porch, and the shed roof on
the rear porch all mimic traditional roof forms found in the neighborhood.



ORANGE WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

CONDITIONAL STATEMENT OF SERVICE AVAILABILITY
TO SPECIFIED PROPERTY

Type of Property: fﬂ”f 5 DEANTIAL
Street Address: $§26  WH TAkER 5T -
City: CHAPEL H)LL PIN: 7788~ 09~ 75%Y

Legal Description (such as Tax Map, Block, Lot #): _3 j 9 ¢ / n1 BL ¢ CRAIG

Anticipated Date (Month/Year) OWASA Service will be Required: 78D

APPLICANT (Print Name): HABITAT r£om HumAn i
(APPLICANT'S contact information is provided the reverse side)

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED: As information for a Building Permit request to a local
government, the APPLICANT has requested, and the Orange Water and Sewer Authority (OWASA)
hereby concurs, that subject to the conditions stated below, OWASA will provide the following services
to the above-referenced property:

i ) Public Water Service and/or / Public Sewer Service

CONDITIONS OF OWASA CONCURRENCE: OWASA will not provide public water or sewer
service to the APPLICANT’S above-referenced property until and unless:

{a) The property to be served is located within OWASA’s water and sewer service area af the time sevvice connection is to be
made;

(b) All applicable water and/or sewer utility improvements required to serve the property have been completed in accord
with OWASA 's standard specifications, policies, rules and regulations related to service eligibility;

(¢) All applicable improvements specified in (B) above have been dedicated to and accepted by OWASA, including receipt
and acceptance by OWASA of all final as-built documentation associated with the work;

(d) All easemenis required for connection fo water and/or sewer mains have been secured and recorded;

{e) All applicable service availability charges, capacity fees, meter and tap fees, and other charges in effect at the time the
actual service to the above-referenced property is connected to the OWASA system have been paid in full to OWASA; and

)  OWASA has no obligation to undertake or complete water and/or sewer utility improvements required under () above.

It is expressly understood by all parties that OWASA is under no obligation to provide service to the lot hereby referenced
until all requirements above have been met,

Fee schedules are prepared for the acceptance of fees only afier the water and sewer utility improvements
required to serve the property have been completed and said improvements have been accepted by
OWASA. The availability fees in effect at the time of service initiation will apply. OWASA’s continued
service to the subject property is dependent on the customer’s (1) payment to OWASA for the applicable
charges for ongoing service, and (2) compliance with all OWASA rules, regulations and ordinances
pertaining to the use and protection of OWASA’s water supply system and wastewater system.

Signature of APPLICANT: - / Date:

Approved by OWASA: (/ ﬁ‘-’" Date: /21 ¥/ V

Title: X/j Y




NORTH CAROLINA ORANGE, COUNTY
THIS DEED, Made and entered into this the 12thday of June , 1962 , by and batwee
CHLSTsK KIRBY and wife, FLORINE KIRBY, S

party of the first part (whether one or more) and .

BVIA BURNETT (widow of Leonard Burnett, deceased),
party of the second part (whether one or more) WITNESSETH:

‘I'nat the rald party of the first part, in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS and other good, valuable and sufficlent eonsld-
crations, paid by the eaid paﬂ{ of the second part, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, has bargnined and sold and by
thesa presents does bargain, sall and convey unto the said party of the second part and bis heirs and assigns all that certaln tract or

parcel of landin  Chapel Hill Township, Orange County, North Carolina, and more particularly described ns follows:

P H

Beinp known and desipgnated as part of Lot No. 7, Part G, in the subdivi-
sion of the Craig Property, as surveyed by J. Ralph Weaver, Registered Sur-
veyor, September 1l, 1939, more particularly described as follows: BEGIN=
NING at an iron stake located at the Northwestern corner of Lot Ko. 8, Part
G, of sald subdivision, and the northeastern corner of lot No, 7, Part C,
of said Craig Property subdivision; running thence from said beginning point,
South 5 deg, 30! East along the dividing line between lots Nos, 7 and 8 in
Part ¢ of said subdivision 13} feet to an iron stake located in said divid-
ing line; running thence South 8 deg. 30' West 1 feet to m stake; thence
North O deg. 30' East 134.7 feet to the point of beginning, being part of the
same property described in the deed from Evia Burnett (widow) to Charles Kir-
by and wife, Florine Kirby, dated March 1, 1960, recorded in Deed Book 175,
Page 252, Orange County Registry. '

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesald tract or parcel of land and all privileges and appurtenances thereunto belonging to the
asid party of the second part and his heirsa and assigne in fee simple forever.

And the maid party of the first part does covenant that he is selzed of said premises in fee simple and has the right to convey
the same in fee simple; that the same are free from Incumbrances; and that he will warrant and defend the asaid title to the same
against the claims of all persons whomsoever.

Wherever used herein, the singular number shall include the plural, the plural the singular, and the use of any gender shall
be applicable to all genders, as the context may indicate.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF the sald party of the first part has hereunto set
written,

hand and sea! the day and year first above
—

(SEAL) ZW_ Z(SEAL) {

(BEAL) w2 O '}‘u\%w(smnu
(BEAL) (SEAL)

NIV

Nonnis;iﬁl%n&ﬁx.; r.__'p'i:_‘ap_ga COUNTY.
\"E%E'!tce ‘f[é:zauﬁ'ﬂ-in , & Notary Public in and for sald State and County do ilmhy cortify
that : (CHESTER KMRBY and wife, FLORINE KIRBY

tha granppra, I*{ﬂ?nl\!ly.,l"pp'lrud before me tuls day and nknwltdrud'tho due execution of the foregoing deed of conveyancs.
Witneas il Jind and Yofdhl seal, this the 13th day ot June L1082,

My cummi;:ilau‘ex;?r:n:"“ 2/7/6]4 &u;/ 0| 4-!-“‘}#"4\ "...Notary Publie

NORTH CAROLINA, COUNTY.

1, , & Notary Publis in and for sald State and County do hereby certify
that .
the grantors, personally sppeared befors me this day and mcknowledged the due execution of the foregoing deed of conveyance.
Witneas my hand and notarial seal, this the day of ) 186 .
My commission expires: Notary Publie

° NORTH CIEDWA. ORANGE COUNTY

The foregolng certificats ot Mary C. McLaughlin, Notary Public of Orahga County, N.C.,
is/M%&adjudged to be corrsct. Lat this deed and sll certificates be registared.

Witness my hand, this the /4 day of June

Filed for registration on the i day of  June
of the Register of Deeds of Orange County, North Carolina, in Book 187

glster of Deads
Js Qe LeGrand
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( j 20
l!_bl)l lIlH—'AlIA'N’ﬂBlID—Mﬂ. {Bla 34—N.0.31) IMoﬂhhllud‘..hle.u.
S IR WARRA! e Co. Rebelsh N, 0,
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, County,
THIS DEED, Made thls SEEY  gayot July VAD, 19_45 | by
Ce P, FHinghow gnid wi fe, Fannye ®ellana Hinshaw
o, Orenge County and Btate o2___Nor'th Carolina o the Brst part, to
! ) Leanard Burnegtt and wifa Burnett
o, Chathan Counly and Biate of_ North Carolina _, of the second ;:-
WITNESEETH, That sald CePe—Hinghaw snd F‘nnlwn Wollong Winghow (
I ot_Fourtecen hundred fifty & No/100 ~—Dollars, to L i
the:ns pald by Leonard Burnett gnd wifa durnett #
mmuwhlalﬂmﬁ;nmmmha.mmmmmmhhmhu -Brant, bargaln, ssll and convey to mald
Leonerd Burpett pand wife, Burnett
AT heire und amipns, o certatn tract or parcel of Land In Qrange . County, State of
North Soroling

—— #djolnlag the lands of. Wnltekor Street, Huber: Yeayrgan

—-and. wife, Willie Cotton ~~« And others, and bounded as follows, viar,
Firet Tract:

All of thet certaln lot op psrcel ofland situnted, lying and belng on the North
slde of Waltoker Street in the Town of Chapel.Hill, N, G. and known and desip-
nt.ted oa lots Nos. 6 and 7 in Part HCY in the subdiviaion of the Craig Property

a8 swveyed by J. Ralph Weaver, Replstered Surveyor, September 14, 1939, ana
descrived as followst BEGINNING at a stake in the North property line of Whit-

dker 8trect, Southeast corner of Lot No. 5; running thence with the line of Lot

No. & ilorth &% 30! Weast 206 fect to & stake; running thence North 32% East 40

feet to an iron stake and pointers; running thence South 76% QO! Enst 26.5 fect )
Yo a stake, Northwest corner of Lot Fo. 8} runnins thence with tholine of Lot No.

8 8outh &% 30' Enot 234 feet to a stake in the North property line of Whitpker
8trect running thence elong tho Nor'th property line of ¥hitaker 8troot North

B9* West 50 feet to the Leginning,

SEQOND TRACT:

All of thnce certoln lots or prreels of lend situnte, lying and being on the North
nlde of #altaker Strect in the Town of Chepel Ki1l, N. C. ana known and designnted
e Lote Nos. B end 9 in pert "C* in the subdivirion of the Oroig property es supr-
veyed by J. Rrlph Weaver, Reglatered Surveyor, Septenler 14, 1939, and described

e follows! BEGINNING rt'n atake in tha North propertv line of WnltoXker Stneet, the
8outhenst corner of Lot No. 7} running thence along tne North property line of said
Sirect South 89* Enat 50 foot to a adoke, the Southwant corner of Lot No. 10; run-
ning thenee with the line of Lot No. 10 North 5* 30' West 222 feot to o steke; run-
nins thence North 76® 0Ot West 53 fect to n stake, thie Northeaat corner of Lot No, 7?2

» 2
unndne thenece wlji'h E’lw line of Lot No, 7 South 5% "?' Eas}; %14 ect to th? Bcginni g !
W Lraler genciint 838008108 yecabdpg En Tho of the Reglster o ecds o?

T H& lrl!{h 'l%qﬁthﬁlh itd ! trgﬁ nﬁﬁ ‘11 3?-‘{12!".@5:1&&;& &;éurﬁﬁgm%&%ﬁio belonging, to the satd ..
Leonaad Burnett ang wife, Burnett
55837 heire and amigns, 0. tNCIT oty nsy and betoot torever,
And the sald Gy 2o Hinshaw egna vwife, Fannye Wellons Hinshaw
for _NEMaiVES and. _tNELT  perpy, and with sald

dminlstrators,
parties of the seggona vart eond_their

beirs and amigna, that E1LCY D8 seined of sald premises In for,

and ba \'2.._right to convey in les simple; that the zame are free and clear from all encumbrances, and ml.thﬂy_..»du‘.--_.....huh: forever warrant
and will forerer defend tho eald litle to (he sams aguingt the ¢lsima of all persons whomsoeyer,

IN TESTIMONY WHRRWOF, e sala G, P, Hinshinw and Fa nnyo Wellons Hinahow
ba Jx bereunto st _LNOAY  mand 8. and seal. 8., tha day and year Aot above writies. :

b (N.P. SEALY v Gs P._Hinshaw : — 8y
atteat; Edw N, Hoon __ N.P, ] : ._J_zsmm:q;_ﬂg.;lm-ﬁ_lnﬁhqw_____wimn ;
; . i e (Baar], .

iy Comuseson Expives July. 7,194

= : __._u-m_.{‘ 4o,
[ STATE OP NORTH CAROLINA, OOUNTY OF ORANGE, I, Paul H, Robertson, Justise of the - i

Peace, do hereby certify that 0, Ps Hinshall personally appeared before me this
day and socknowledged the dus execution of the annexed Deed of Conveyanae,

[
E Witness my hand and private seal, this 25th day of July, 1945 ‘
i S ’ Paul H, Rob;rt-on (J.P, SBRAL) i
§ N, P,
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i “' -‘E‘ “FATE O NORTH CABOLINA, ~Cowrer, co
: 5, Paul H, Robertson & Notary Publig s %0 bershy eeartify that
: Fannye Wellons Hinshaw Y :
; mem—mmmmmmt— of the l‘ml.tl' 7 and the sad
i - _Fannyg Wellons Hinghaw belng wlvataly d, separats and apart from be
i touching ber voluntary execution of mdﬂhmuuul.mindm-i-tnd:'l:.‘ ard -H‘-—'h ot I‘Tn'-l:"“‘-‘*.-:;
i any other parson, and that she rl«.h still voluntarily asscnt thersto,
g w:mwwut_a.f_lnim__l,nu___ﬁlﬁ_t__g., July 1045

My axplres__9-102-48

' . ___p pbartaon (N, P, SEAL)
; = HFFE E2 3

BTATE OF NORTH GAEDHHL, OT‘A]’]D‘E

aul H. Robertaon Notar Publio of Qranee 00unty atteste
nobar iy AT of P'-w“j’” .‘J Pt&fn\uﬂ% &%“%hthe qu&mmgre g Coup g"&'"}%d'

—[Brar}

um cer les, be regisiered.
Wlmmn;mdw.nn,!hh_&nd____m na-un+ L AD 1945
Jogephine X, Petterson
Deputy Qlerk Buperior Conrt.
Flied for registration on the__ 2N 440 of Aucuat 21042, at 4250, s'lock P W, and regtstared and verifed.
Book 121, Page 323 J. B, Lewg
Registor of Desds, . Orange County,
R/8 $1.65 Foc $1.25




	506 Whitaker St 100-200 PC 2.3.15
	Site Plan 506 vwhitaker duplex applicant's material
	Application
	51022
	51023
	51021
	Plat with Trees
	Bldg. Ht.
	Complaince with gudidelines
	Design Guidelines
	OWASA
	Deeds


